

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

\* \* \* \* \*

HUBER SPECIALTY HYDRATES, LLC	*	
	*	
and	*	Case 15-CA-168733
	*	
UNITED STEEL WORKERS, LOCAL 4880	*	
	*	
and	*	Cases 15-CA-177324
	*	15-CA-179549
BRANDON HARMON, an Individual	*	
	*	

\* \* \* \* \*

---

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S  
ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

Jacqueline N. Rau  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 15  
425 W Capitol Avenue, Suite 1615  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Telephone: (501) 508-7092  
Facsimile: (501) 324-5009  
E-mail: [jacqueline.rau@nlrb.gov](mailto:jacqueline.rau@nlrb.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. BARGAINING HISTORY.....	2
B. TIMELINE OF RELEVANT EVENTS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. RESPONDENT FAILED TO BARGAIN WITH UNION OVER CHANGES TO ATTENDANCE POLICY (EXCEPTIONS 1-3, 11-12).....	8
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 1.....	8
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 2.....	9
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 3.....	9
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 11.....	9
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 12.....	9
B. ALJ PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT THE PARTIES’ COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT DOES NOT WAIVE RESPONDENT’S BARGAINING OBLIGATION (EXCEPTIONS 6-7, 10).....	12
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 6.....	12
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 7.....	12
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 10.....	12
C. ALJ APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD (EXCEPTIONS 4- 5).....	17
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 4.....	17
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 5.....	18
D. ALJ PROPERLY DETERMINED THE PARTIES’ BARGAINING HISTORY DOES NOT WAIVE RESPONDENT’S BARGAINING OBLIGATION (EXCEPTIONS 8-10).....	20
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 8.....	20
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 9.....	20
E. ALJ’S REMEDY AND ORDER WERE APPROPRIATE (EXCEPTIONS 13-16).....	22
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 13.....	22
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 14.....	23
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 15.....	23
RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTION 16.....	23
F. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Case Authority</u></b>	
<i>Allison Corp.</i> , 330 NLRB 1363 (2000).....	14
<i>Ciba-Geigy Pharm. Div.</i> , 264 NLRB 1013 (1982).....	10, 11, 21
<i>Dorsey Trailers</i> , 327 NLRB 835 (1999).....	11, 15, 23
<i>Graymont PA, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 37 (2016).....	15, 16, 23
<i>Hi-Tech Cable Corp.</i> , 309 NLRB 3 (1992).....	15
<i>Howard Indus.</i> , 309 NLRB No. 4 (2016).....	18, 19
<i>Ingham Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 342 NLRB 1259 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989).....	14
<i>Lawrence Livermore Nat'l Sec., LLC</i> , 357 NLRB 203 (2011).....	10
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	10, 12
<i>Merrillat Indus., Inc.</i> , 252 NLRB 784 (1980).....	21
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	14, 17
<i>Murphy Diesel Co.</i> , 184 NLRB 757 (1970).....	10, 22
<i>Murtis Taylor Human Serv.</i> , 360 NLRB 546 (2014).....	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. C&amp;C Plywood</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	14, 17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. C.H. Cross</i> , 346 F.2d 165 (4th Cir. 1965).....	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Miller Brewing Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 12 (9th Cir. 1969).....	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Suburban Lumber Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 829 (3d Cir. 1941).....	22
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	10, 12
<i>Provena St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007).....	13, 14, 17
<i>San Juan Teachers Ass'n</i> , 355 NLRB 172 (2010).....	10
<i>Windstream Corp.</i> , 352 NLRB 44 (2005).....	15
<i>Womac Indus.</i> , 238 NLRB 43 (1978).....	10
<b><u>Statutory Authority</u></b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158 (d).....	11
